Part 2 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUEBEC, August 4, 1999, Vol. 131, No. 31 2329

WP oAb oAb ab b
@i@@g@&ﬁ@@i@@g@&ﬁ@@%@g@@@
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FIRST SESSION THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

Bill 205

(Private)
An Act respecting Ville de Victoriaville

Introduced 29 April 1999

Passage in principle 18 June 1999
Passage 18 June 1999

Assented to 19 June 1999

Québec Official Publisher
1999


gazette officielle





Part 2 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUEBEC, August 4, 1999, Vol. 131, No. 31 2331

Bill 205

(Private)
AN ACT RESPECTING VILLE DE VICTORIAVILLE

WHEREAS it is in the interest of Ville de Victoriaville that the sale of certain
parcels of land by the city be validated;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUEBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. No sales evidenced by the deeds listed in the schedule may be invalidated
on the ground that they were not authorized by the Minister of Municipal
Affairs and the Minister of Industry and Commerce, in contravention of
section 4 of the Industrial Funds Act (R.S.Q. 1964, chapter 175) in force on
the respective dates of the sales.

2. The sale by Ville de Victoriaville of parts of lots 475-8 and 474-16 of the
cadastre of the parish of Sainte-Victoire to Charest Automobile Itée, evidenced
by a deed registered in the registry office of the registration division of
Arthabaska under number 189140, may not be invalidated on the ground that
the sale was not authorized by the Québec Municipal Commission, the Minister
of Industry and Commerce and the Minister of Municipal Affairs, in
contravention of sectiona&nd & of the Industrial Funds Act in force on the
date of the sale.

3. Publication of this Act is effected by the filing of a true copy of the Act at
the registry office of the registration division of Arthabaska.

4. This Act comes into force on 19 June 1999.



2332 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUEBEC, August 4, 1999, Vol. 131, No. 31 Part 2

SCHEDULE

(Section }

DEEDS EVIDENCING THE SALE BY VILLE DE VICTORIAVILLE OF
CERTAIN LOTS OF THE CADASTRE OF THE PARISH OF
SAINTE-VICTOIRE AND REGISTERED IN THE REGISTRY OFFICE
OF THE REGISTRATION DIVISION OF ARTHABASKA

Lot

471-249

472-226
473-23

474-9

470-67 and 471-247
474-10

473-57

474-11

473-59

473-58

474-13

Purchaser

Mr Gilles Chatel and

Mr Claude Chatel

Couvoir Modeéle Itée
Binette et Frere Itée
Produits Gano ltée

Mr Théobald Binette
Mr Armand Lambert
L.B. Machine Shop inc.
Les Jutes Victoria inc.
Gagné Excavation Itée
Binette et Frere Itée

Menuiserie Rive-Sud inc.

Reqistration number

150079
150331
150823
153708
153976
155273
155290
157786
157798
157970
158624



