

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FIRST SESSION

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE



(Private)

An Act respecting Ville de Victoriaville

Introduced 29 April 1999 Passage in principle 18 June 1999 Passage 18 June 1999 Assented to 19 June 1999

Bill 205

(Private)

AN ACT RESPECTING VILLE DE VICTORIAVILLE

WHEREAS it is in the interest of Ville de Victoriaville that the sale of certain parcels of land by the city be validated;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1.** No sales evidenced by the deeds listed in the schedule may be invalidated on the ground that they were not authorized by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and the Minister of Industry and Commerce, in contravention of section 4 of the Industrial Funds Act (R.S.Q. 1964, chapter 175) in force on the respective dates of the sales.
- 2. The sale by Ville de Victoriaville of parts of lots 475-8 and 474-16 of the cadastre of the parish of Sainte-Victoire to Charest Automobile Itée, evidenced by a deed registered in the registry office of the registration division of Arthabaska under number 189140, may not be invalidated on the ground that the sale was not authorized by the Québec Municipal Commission, the Minister of Industry and Commerce and the Minister of Municipal Affairs, in contravention of sections 8a and 8c of the Industrial Funds Act in force on the date of the sale.
- **3.** Publication of this Act is effected by the filing of a true copy of the Act at the registry office of the registration division of Arthabaska.
- **4.** This Act comes into force on 19 June 1999.

SCHEDULE

(Section 1)

DEEDS EVIDENCING THE SALE BY VILLE DE VICTORIAVILLE OF CERTAIN LOTS OF THE CADASTRE OF THE PARISH OF SAINTE-VICTOIRE AND REGISTERED IN THE REGISTRY OFFICE OF THE REGISTRATION DIVISION OF ARTHABASKA

Lot	<u>Purchaser</u>	Registration number
471-249	Mr Gilles Chatel and Mr Claude Chatel	150079
472-226	Couvoir Modèle Itée	150331
473-23	Binette et Frère Itée	150823
474-9	Produits Gano Itée	153708
470-67 and 471-247	Mr Théobald Binette	153976
474-10	Mr Armand Lambert	155273
473-57	L.B. Machine Shop inc.	155290
474-11	Les Jutes Victoria inc.	157786
473-59	Gagné Excavation Itée	157798
473-58	Binette et Frère Itée	157970
474-13	Menuiserie Rive-Sud inc.	158624